

## **Transportation and Public Works**

111 NW 1st Street • Suite 1510 Miami, Florida 33128 T 305-375-2094

miamidade.gov

March 23, 2017

Edward Rojas City Manager City of Doral 8401 NW 53<sup>rd</sup> Terrace Doral, FL 33166

RE:

Covenant for Maintenance of Landscaping within the Public Rights-of-Way with City of Doral

along NW 74 Street from NW 114 Avenue to NW 107 Ave

Dear Mr. Rojas:

Transmitted herewith are two fully executed original copies of the Covenant for Maintenance of Landscaping within the Public Rights-of-Way with City of Doral along NW 74 Street from NW 114 Avenue to NW 107 Ave.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Mr. Leandro Oña, P.E., Chief, Roadway Engineering and Right-of-Way Division, at (305) 375-1909.

Sincerely

Gaspar Miranda, P.E.

Assistant Director, Highway Engineering

## **Enclosures**

c: Joan Shen, Ph.D., P.E., PTOE, Transportation Advisor to the City Manager, City of Doral

Alina T. Hudak, Deputy Mayor, Office of the Mayor

Alice N. Bravo, P.E., Director, DTPW

Frank Guyamier, P.E., Deputy Director/County Engineer, DTPW

Manuel Garcia, Assistant Director, Construction and Maintenance, DTPW

Leandro Oña, P.E., Chief, Roadway Engineering and Right-of-Way Division, DTPW

Bassam Moubayed, CFM, Chief, Construction Division, DTPW

James Ferreira, P.E., Engineer II, Capital Improvements Section, DTPW

Alejandro Martinez-Estevez, RA, Manager, Capital Improvements, DTPW

Octavio Marin, P.E., Section Head, Plans Review and Design, DTPW

Javier Heredia, P.E., Section Head, Highway Planning, DTPW

Daniel Ruiz, Permit Section Supervisor, Construction Division Permitting Section, DTPW

# COVENANT FOR MAINTENANCE OF LANDSCAPING WITHIN RIGHT-OF-WAY BETWEEN THE CITY OF DORAL AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

- A. Miami-Dade County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, through its Department of Transportation and Public Works (the "County") will install the landscaping and irrigation system in the medians and the swales on the north side of the NW 74 Street along the Reserve of Doral East subdivision recorded in ORB 167, PG 24 (the "Landscape Work") within the right-of-way of NW 74 Street between NW 114 Avenue and NW 107 Avenue (the "Project Limits"), along with the roadway improvements for NW 74 Street (the "Highway Project"); and
- B. The City of Doral (the "City") shall be solely responsible for the maintenance and preservation of the Landscape Work within the Project Limits.

In consideration of the mutual benefits to flow each to the other, the parties covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Upon completion of the Landscape Work by the County, and in accordance with Paragraph 9, the City shall, at its sole cost and expense, maintain, repair and/or replace, as necessary, the irrigation system, the sod and all landscaping, in a like or similar manner as that installed by the County in the medians and the swales on the north side of the NW 74 Street along the Reserve of Doral East subdivision recorded in ORB 167, PG 24 within the Project Limits. The maintenance by the City shall further include, but not be limited to, the following:
  - a) Mow, cut and/or trim and edge the grass or turf in accordance with the latest edition as of the date of this Covenant, of the State of Florida "Guide for Roadside Mowing" and the latest edition as of the date of this Covenant, of the "Maintenance Rating Program";
  - b) Properly prune all plants, which include plant and tree trimmings, in accordance with the latest edition as of the date of this Covenant, of the "Maintenance Rating Program", and prune, trim and/or edge such parts thereof which may present a visual or other safety hazard for those using or intending to use the right-of-way;
  - c) Keep plants as free as possible from disease and harmful insects; remove and properly dispose of dead, diseased or otherwise deteriorated plants in their entirety, and replaced those that fall below original Landscape Work standard;
  - d) Properly remove and dispose of all undesirable vegetation including but not limited to weeding of plant beds and removal of invasive exotic plant materials:
  - e) Properly mulch all plant beds;
  - f) Water and fertilize all plants properly:
  - g) Remove and dispose of all trimmings, roots, branches, litter, etc., resulting from the activities described above;
  - h) Ensure that the irrigation system is fully functional by performing routine and regular observations of irrigation performance; identify damage and/or malfunctions; repair and/or replace broken or missing irrigation equipment; and adjust spray heads to eliminate overspray of water onto paved areas. All costs associated with water use will be the responsibility of the City. In the

event that the City shall require a well-water irrigation system, the City shall be responsible for the maintenance of the pump system and electrical meter.

- 2. The City shall be responsible for performing the work described in Paragraph 1 with a minimum frequency of twelve (12) times per year. The work shall include any additional conditions that the County, or the authority having jurisdiction over the right-of-way, may impose.
- 3. The County shall be only responsible for replacing damaged trees for reasons other than maintenance, such as, without limitations, natural disasters, storm events, and traffic accidents.
- 4. If the County, or the authority having jurisdiction over the right-of-way, determines that the City is not accomplishing or complying with its responsibilities and/or duties under this Covenant, the County shall provide the City with a written notice, stating any deficiency or deficiencies that require correction. The City shall have thirty (30) calendar days, from the date of the receipt of the notice, to correct the cited deficiency or deficiencies.

In the event that the City has not corrected the deficiency or deficiencies for which notice is given or, if the deficiencies are of a nature that cannot be corrected within that time period and the City does not commence to correct the deficiencies within the time period stipulated, then the County shall maintain, repair, replace or otherwise correct the deficiency or deficiencies, and all costs and expenses shall be invoiced to the City. The City must pay the invoice in full, within thirty (30) calendar days of the receipt of the invoice by the City.

Any notices to be provided hereunder shall be in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 11.

In the event of any default of the City in the payment of the invoice and/or its failure to comply with its maintenance responsibilities under this Covenant, the County or the authority having jurisdiction over the right-of-way, may, at its election and option, remove the Landscape Work from the medians within the Project Limits.

- 5. It is understood and agreed that all landscaping, irrigation system and sod covered by this Covenant may be removed, relocated, or adjusted, at any time in the future, as found necessary by the County or the authority having jurisdiction over the right-of-way, in order that the adjacent public right of way be widened, altered or otherwise changed and maintained to meet with future criteria or planning by the County or the authority having jurisdiction over the right-of-way. In such an event, the maintenance responsibilities of the City shall survive any such relocation or adjustments, so long as the materials or facilities remain with the Project Limits.
- 6. Subject to the provisions of 768.28, Florida Statutes, the City does hereby agree to indemnify and hold harmless the County, or the authority having jurisdiction over the right-of-way, from any and all damages and/or liability which may arise by virtue of the County installing the landscaping and irrigation system within the public right of way, and/or from any act or omission of the City related to the maintenance and preservation

thereof, including any and all work to be performed within the public right-of-way, pursuant to this Covenant.

- 7. This Covenant and the rights hereunder may be assigned by the County to the authority having jurisdiction over the right-of way. The provisions and conditions herein stated shall remain in full force and effect until such time as this obligation has been cancelled by instrument filed in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida by an authorized representative of the County, or by an authorized representative of the authority having jurisdiction over the right-of-way.
- 8. This Covenant only pertains to the Landscape Work, as herein defined, of NW 74 Street medians and the swales on the north side of the NW 74 Street along the Reserve of Doral East subdivision recorded in ORB 167, PG 24, as further depicted on the landscape plans, attached as Exhibit "A".
- 9. This covenant is subject to termination under any one of the following conditions:
  - a) By the County, or the authority having jurisdiction over the right-of-way, if the City fails to perform its duties under Paragraph 1, following thirty (30) days written notice.
  - b) If mutually agreed to by the parties, with a six (6) month prior written notice.
- 10. This Covenant shall become effective upon completion of the roadway construction of NW 74 Street, within the Project Limits, and upon issuance by the County to the City of a written Notice to Proceed letter from the Miami-Dade County Director of Transportation and Public Works.
- 11. All notices, requests, demands, consents, approvals and other communications which are required to be served or given hereunder shall be in writing, and hand delivered, or sent by certified U.S. Mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed to the party to receive such notices, or at such other address that the authority having jurisdiction over the right-of-way may provide:

To the County: Alice N. Bravo, P.E., Director of Transportation and Public Works 701 N.W. 1st Court, Suite 1700, Miami, Florida 33136

To the City: City of Doral, Edward Rojas, City Manager 8401 NW 53<sup>rd</sup> Terrace Doral, FL 33166

- 12. This Covenant is the entire understanding and agreement as relates to the subject matter herein, and may only be modified or amended by written mutual consent of the parties.
- 13. This agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida. Any provision hereof found to be unlawful or unenforceable shall be severable and shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof. Venue for any and all actions arising out of or in any way related to the interpretation, validity, performance or breach of this Agreement shall lie exclusively in a state court of appropriate jurisdiction in Miami-Dade County, Florida.

Signed, sealed, executed and acknowledge 20_17.	ed on 21 St day of March
CITY OF DORAL  By:  Name: Duago A. Polas  Title:	MIAMI-DADE COUNTY  By: Alina T. Hudak  Title: Deputy Mayor
Attest: Name: Name: Title: Title: Legal Review:	Attest:
City Attorney	County Attorney
By: Old Espin WSH	By: Hum Harter

PAY ITEM NO.	PAY SIZE		BOTANICAL NAME  BAMBUSA TEXTILIS GRACILIS	COMMON NAME	INSTALLED SIZE	SIZE	SPACING 48°0C	REMARKS	KS UNIT	SHEE				T NUMBERS				TOTAL THIS SHEET		GF	RAND
										/T	0-03	LC-04		LD-05		T		SHEET		TOTAL	
										PLAN		PLAN		PLAN		PLAN	FINAL		FINAL	PLAN	FINAL
-1-2										4 120	-	141		39	1						
										1 120	-	<del>  "</del>	ļ	1 39		-	<del> </del>	<del> </del>	<del></del>	300	<u> </u>
		SW	SWIETEHIA WAHADHI	WAHOGANY	12' HT. X 6' SPR	HATURAL	SEE PLAN	2.5° CALIPER MIN.	É	A 7		<u> </u>			†					7	
		SP	SABAL PALMETTO	SABAL PALM	14' C1	NATURAL	SEE PLAN	HEIGHTS AS NOTED O	TAI PIAN E	A 3		<del> </del>					ļ				
		SP	SABAL PALMETTO	SABAL PALM	18' CT	MATURAL	SEE PLAN	HEIGHTS AS HOTED O			<del> </del>	⊢÷-		١		<u> </u>				3	
		SP	SABAL PALMETTO	SABAL PALN	22' CT	NATURAL	SEE PLAN	HEIGHTS AS HOTED O			<b></b>	<del>                                     </del>	<u> </u>	<del>- :</del>		<del> </del>	<del>                                     </del>	<del> </del>	<del> </del>	6 	ļ
											1	1					<del> </del>	<del> </del>			<del> </del>
		<u> </u>				_						1						1	<u> </u>		<del>                                     </del>
		<u> </u>							the many section of the section of t										1		
		├			<del> </del>																
				<del></del>		<b>!</b>															
							-				-		ļ								
						<del>                                     </del>		<u> </u>			+	<del> </del>			-			<b></b>	ļ		
						<b>-</b>		<del> </del>			-	<b></b>					ļ				<b> </b>
								1				<del> </del>						<del> </del>	<del> </del>		ł
$\Box$											1						<del> </del>	<b></b>			<del> </del>
											1							<b></b>	<del> </del>		
																					-
		_						ļ													
		-			<del></del>	<b> </b>		<b>_</b>			-			_							
					<del>                                     </del>	l ——		<del> </del>			+										
								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			+										
								T		+	<del> </del>										-
																					<del>                                     </del>
		_																			
<u> </u>					-																
					<del>                                     </del>			<del> </del>			-										
					1						1		+								
																			-		
																			UNDS	222	
$\dashv$																			ANDS	APE	K.
				<del> </del>	-													AV.	5.1	BE.	28
-+	-			<del> </del>							ļ							<b>X</b> / <b>S</b>	<b>A</b> XIX	7/9	3
					-			<b></b>		+	<del>  </del>							V S	X 1	$\Box \Delta \omega$	:01
$\neg \uparrow$				1	<del>                                     </del>			<del> </del>		+	╁──┤							<b>N</b> 8!		1	: 1
					1			<del> </del>		+	<del>  </del>			-+				8 EN	11/-	182	2914
		1									+							8	s	AIE	*/
								•			1						4	B	المسلم	OE4	1
																		100	<b>*</b> ·····	ADING	A)
_		DESCRI	REVISIONS PTION DATE			ATKINS	NORTH A	MERICA, INC		STATE OF	FLORIDA							<del>, d</del>	<b>2777</b>	TO TO	HEET
DESCRIPTION DATE DESCRIPTION					·	3230	W. Commercial Bit Ft. Lauderdale, FL (954) 733-723	vd., Ste. 100		TMENT OF	TRANSPOR			TAI	RIII A	rion,	OF A	IIAAT	4//	7771	NO.
									POAD NO.		COUNTY FINANCIAL PROJECT ID				TABULATION OF QUANTITI						

1) VERIFY SITE CONDITIONS BEFORE BIDDING INSTALLATIONS MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT FOR SPECIFIC SITE

2) BEFORE THE PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING, SUBMIT:
2-1) UNIT COST BREAKDOWN FOR EACH ITEM OF WORK:
2-2-2) WEED COMTROL PRODUCT INFORMATION AND APPLICATION PROCEDURES;
2-3) SOIL AMENDMENT PRODUCT INFORMATION AND APPLICATION PROCEDURES;
2-4) WATERING APPLICATION PROCEDURES;
2-5) FERTILIZER PRODUCT INFORMATION AND APPLICATION PROCEDURES;

3) A FNGLA CERTIFIED LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL DIRECT LANDSCAPE OPERATIONS.

4) SOIL AMENDMENT:
BACKFILL PLANTING HOLES WITH A 50/50 MIX OF 100 PERCENT DECOMPOSED COMPOST AND EXISTING SOIL WHERE
MFDIAN SOIL EXCAVATION AND REPLACEMENT IS SPECIFIED, BACKFILL WITH A 75/25 MIX OF 100 PERCENT DECOMPOSED
COMPOST AND CLEAN SAND.

### 5) PLANT ESTABLISHMENT AND MAINTENANCE:

PLANT CSTADLISTING TO PRINT ENTREE.
5-1) WEED CONTROL:
ERADICATE FLORIDA EXOTIC PEST PLANT COUNCIL CATEGORY ONE INVASIVE PLANT SPECIES AND THEIR SEEDS, AND VINES, BOTH NATIVE AND NON-NATIVE. THIS INCLUDES FROM WALLS AND WITHIN FENCES.

EXCAVATION WHERE THE SOIL MUST HOLD TOGETHER AND FORM A HAND CLUMP.

5-3) FERTILIZATION.

APPLY AN B-2-12-4 MG FERTILIZER, PLUS WATER SOLUBLE MICROMUTRIENTS. 100 PERCENT OF THE ININ HITROGEN. (K.)

POTASSIUM, (MG) MAGNESIUM ADM (B) BORON MUST BE IN CONTROLLED RELEASE FORM. APPLY AT A RATE OF 1.5 POUNDS

OF ACTUAL FERTILIZER (NOT N.) PER 100 SOLUARE FEET FROM A CALIBRATED SPERADER. BEGIN FERTILIZATION DURING

INSTALLATION AND INCREMENT OF THE SOLUTION AND THE SOLUTION OF THE SOLUTION

REVISIONS

DESCRIPTION

DATE

DESCRIPTION

ATKINS NORTH AMERICA, INC. STATE OF FLORIDA 3230 W. Commercial Blvd., Ste. 100 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 ROAD NO. COUNTY FINANCIAL PROJECT ID (954) 733-7233 Certificate of Authorization No. 24 Harry L. Belton, R.L.A. No.: 900 SR 934 MIAMI-DADE 414731-3-52-01 USER. scho2725 8/22/2016 11:57:58 AM F-\1-Projects\FDQT Dist 6\NW 74th \$1\2016-04-29

COODS GENERAL NOTES

SHEET NO.

LD-2